

# City of Delray Beach

100 N.W. 1st Avenue Delray Beach, FL 33444

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-875 Version: 1 Name:

Type:ResolutionStatus:Agenda ReadyFile created:6/17/2024In control:City Commission

On agenda: 7/16/2024 Final action:

Title: APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 110-24 TO AWARD AN AGREEMENT WITH SOUTHEASTERN

ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GENERAL STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE UTILIZING CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE INVITATION TO BID NO. 12504-613

IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,234,624

**Sponsors:** Public Works Department, Purchasing Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Cover Report, 2. Stormwater Infrastructure Legal Review, 3. P2024-034 Agreeement -

Vendor Signed, 4. Resolution 110-24, 5. Packet for Bid 12504-613 FINAL, 6. Signed Agreement, 7.

Second Renewal Letter

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

TO: Mayor and Commissioners

FROM: Missie Barletto, Director Public Works

THROUGH: Terrence R. Moore, ICMA-CM

DATE: July 16, 2024

APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 110-24 TO AWARD AN AGREEMENT WITH SOUTHEASTERN ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GENERAL STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE UTILIZING CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE INVITATION TO BID NO. 12504-613 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,234,624

#### Recommended Action:

Motion to Approve Resolution No. 110-24 to award an Agreement with Southeastern Engineering for Construction of General Stormwater Infrastructure utilizing City of Fort Lauderdale Invitation To Bid No. 12504-613 in the amount of \$3,234,624.

#### **Background:**

On March 5, 2021, the City of Fort Lauderdale issued Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 12504-613 to acquire firms to provide Annual Construction of General Stormwater Infrastructure.

On June 1, 2021, awarded an agreement to Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. pursuant to ITB No. 12504-613. The initial term was for two-years, with two (2) additional one-year renewals.

On March 23, 2023, the first renewal term was executed, extending the contract through May 31, 2024.

On April 15, 2024, the second and final renewal term was executed, extending the contract through

File #: 24-875, Version: 1

May 31, 2025.

The Stormwater Division of the Public Works Department (Stormwater) is responsible for the repair and maintenance of stormwater infrastructure throughout the City of Delray Beach. With approval of this agreement, Stormwater will begin multiple projects, to include, but not limited to, the following Fiscal Year 2024 through 2028 Capital Improvement Program projects:

- Citywide Wastop Check Valve Installation (23-002)
- Drainage Infrastructure Improvements (24-004)
- Artists Alley Drainage Improvements (24-011)
- Lakeview Drive Drainage Improvements (21-003)

The total contract value for the remaining term is \$3,234,624.

The City, at its sole discretion reserves the right to terminate this Agreement with or without cause immediately upon providing written notice to Contractor. Upon receipt of such notice, the Contractor shall not incur any additional costs under the Agreement. The City shall be liable only for the reasonable costs incurred by Contractor prior to the date of the notice of termination. The City shall be the sole judge of "reasonable costs."

This motion is in accordance with Code of Ordinances Section 36.02 Commission Approval Required.

### **Attachments:**

- 1. Legal Review Checklist
- 2. Agreement
- 3. Resolution
- 4. City of Fort Lauderdale Solicitation
- 5. Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc Agreement
- 6. City of Fort Lauderdale Renewal

## **City Attorney Review:**

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

#### **Funding Source:**

FY 2024 funding sources are listed below. Additional funding sources are pending approval of the FY 2024 - 2025 Capital Improvement Program and Stormwater Operating Budgets.

Project	Funding Source	
Citywide Wastop Check Valve Installation	448-38-300-538.46-40	\$887,050
Drainage Infrastructure Improvements	448-38-300-538.31-90	\$390,650
Artists Alley Drainage Improvements	334-41-340-541.46-40	\$231,000

# File #: 24-875, Version: 1

Lakeview Drive Drainage Improvements	448-38-300-538.68-60	\$390,004
Operating funds	448-38-380-538.34-90	\$145,920
Operating funds	448-38-000-538.34-90	\$100,000
TOTAL		\$1,754,620

<u>Timing of Request:</u>
Timely approval of this agreement is requested to begin projects.